
RESOLUTION NO. ~7>-c< 3 

CITY OF CENTER VILLE, OHIO 

. 
SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER _ __,;;:~::..;""t=::;.;;'-"A=.::1!:...::S..=--~;;;..l...;;.v.._5"t'"_ e.=-v-:::.-___ ON THE 

~"'-~ DAY OF ~u gu s c ,1993. 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS #4, 5 AND 6 IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE YANKEE 
TRACE GOLF COURSE PROJECT. 

WHEREAS, by Resolution Numberl1-92 the City Manger of the City of 
CentervilJe, Ohio was authorized to enter into a contract in the amount of $3,538,444, with 
ltvin Construction Company, Inc., ofFisherville, Kentucky, for the construction of Yankee 
Trace Golf Course, and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is necessary that additional work 
be perf onned in conjunction with this project to be known as Change Orders #4, 5, and 6, 
and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #4 (as attached hereto), in the additive amount 
of $230,825.41 is necessary to construct an additional irrigation lake and appurtenances 
west of Yankee Road, and 

WHEREAS, CbangeOrder#S (as attached hereto), in the deductive amount 
of $54,596.23 is necessary for the reduction of drainage pipe included in the original 
contract amount but no longer necessary for the completion of the project, and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #6 (as attached hereto), in the additive amount 
of $10,500.00 is necessary for additional clearing and grubbing in those areas designated 
for the proposed Yankee Trace Maintenance Building and electric line relocations. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE 
HEREBY RESOLVES: 

SECTION l. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to 



do all things necessary to execute Change Orders #4, 5, and 6 as proposed and attached 
hereto, marked Exhibit 11A11 and incorporated herein in conjunction with the Yankee Trace 
Municipal Golf Course Project. 

SECTION 2, This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date 
allowed by law. 

PASSED this~~ day of __ -'-'~=u-'-sl.-""_u'---'t."'""~..;._-------• 1993. 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of Council of the 
City of Centerville, Ohio 

CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned, Oerk of the council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby 
certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number ~3-q 3, 

passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the :2-v 4 day of 
\\uGvsr , 1993. 

t 

Approved as to form, consistency 
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. 

Department of Law 
Robert N. Farquhar 
Municipal Attorney 



EXHIBIT "A" 

QWA miffl 

I«). .. 

IWIE: .JlllE 17, 1993 
Jami'JBft' DATE: .Aug. 31 1992 

NAME ar PROJEX::T: Yankee Trace Golf Course 
<RmR: City ofCenterville 
CDH'l'RlCl'OR: Irvin Construction Co., Inc. 

The following change 1s hereby made to the CXff1R1Cl' 00Cll1EN1'S: 

ADD 
Md for COlll)lete Lake 15 construction, lnclucling 
Clearing, Grubbing, Dem:>lition, Dry and Wet 
Excavation, Rip Rap Protection, New Spillway, 
Finish Grading and Seeding, per plans dated 4/5/93 
and attachments A & B to this change order. $230,825.41 
(work shall not proceed until authorized by O'foner) 

OIANGE TO CDN'mACT PRICE: 

Totals 

Net ADD 

$230,825.41 

$230,825.41 

0 

o Original CXJf'm1CT PRICE: $3,538,444.00 
o CUrrent alN'l'RACT PRICE adjusted by previous aw«E au>ER: $3,493,441.21 
o 'l'he a::ffmN::'l' PRICE due to this change order will be 

increased by: $ 230,825. 41 
o The new CXfflR1tC'1' PRICE including this OlANGE au>ER will be:$3, 724,266.62 

OiANGE TO CDN'1RAC'1' TIME: 
o 'l'he <nmU\C'1' TIME will be increased by _o_ calendar days . 
o The date for ca'll)letion of all work will be October 10, 1993. 

(Note: Seeding/Sodding carpletion date: Septeni>er 25, 1993) 
NOTE: The work in this change order will not affect timetable for 
remainder of contract. Contract time for this change order shall be 
60 days from date of execution. 

M>PROVALS: 

Requested by: OWner Date: 

Reconmeooed by: Engineer Date: 

Accepted by: Contractor Date: 7-fY-t,iJ, _3 

Accepted by: Da.te: ?,t)j'3 



PAGE 1 

PROJCCTs VANKE£ TRACE GOLF COURSE LAKE 15 07:~1 AM 
BID UATE::s 11.s.u.P. FILE: VTGC-LK5------.------ JTEM 
liLM11 DCSCIHPTlON QUANTITY UNlT TOTAL &ID • 

S U M M A R V D r- B ! D O V P A V J T ~ M 
~~~•~a•=•=•=•aca••~s~•••--•&••~•c~s~=c•••-••~•••"•~ 

1 et.cnntNG I GRUO~lNG 
?. Of:l'\OL. l I I ON 
~ L.0~£ Er.tnvATJON 
" ~,' EicniJnTIDN 
~ HlP HHP 
(, SPlLLwnv 
, I· IUl~II cnnDING 
U S~a;.UlhG 

5100+NDNPAY EOUIPPIENT COSTS 

6000 OTHER DtRCCT/rROJECT OYtRHEAD 

3.~3 ACRE 
lo OC, L. ~. 

82, 24~. 3•) c. v. 
~.010.(1(1 c.v. 

~•,,:,. OIJ S. V. 
1. (1(' L. U. 

~Ii, l'eU.(•~ 5. Y. 
6.:::u HClf(;; 

l L. S. 

1 L. C. 

0 5100+ 

0 C,0(1(1 

TOTAL cnnND TOTALS ?.3(1, n~. ltl TOTnL 
~~••• c•=s~••••=~=M=~u••••••c•~~ ••••••••••••••a==~==•~••~ ••a•a 

I\J. J.I\\.IU'U..n _. " 

.-



-

IRVIN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 

April 27, 1993 

Nr. Steve La■bert 
City of Centerville 
100 V. Spring Valley Rd. 
Centerville, Ohio 45459 

Dear "r• La•bert: 

18320 Shelbyville Rd. 
Flsherville, Kentucky 40023 

Phone (502) 244-5550 
Fax (502) 244-5473 

ATTACHMENT B 

Ve have reviaed our quot• ~or the con■truction of Lake 5 baaed on ' the reviaed 
plana submitted by Barge, Waggoner, Suaner and Cannon dated 4/6/93. The work 
to be pertor■ed incluaea ana i■ li■ited to the following ite•• as outlined 
below. 

1. Clearing and grubbing of the di■turbed areas necessary to construct Lake 
IS vith removal o!! site. 

2. De•olition and re■oval of ■tructurea aa shown an the plans. 
:J. Lake excavation and !ill• required to construct 1.he levee and da11 and 

construction o! a diverston swale around the lake during construction 
and back!illing the avale atter lake construction. Wet excavation of the 
exi■ting pond is included. Any additional vet excavation encountered 
during construction oi the lake will be at 1.he unit pr~ce enclosed. 

4. Placement of rip rap and 1ilter tabric. 
S. Construction oi th~ apillway structures. 
6. Finish grading o! all disturbed areas in and around Lak• 5. 
7. Seed~ng o! disturbed area■ around the peri■eter of Lakes. 

The !allowing ite■a ar• excluded 1ro■ thia propa■al. 

Solid rock excavation, und•rcut or r•fill of unsuitable aoila, clearing, top• 
aoil re■oval and ca■paction o! the stockpile areas, topsail replace•ent on 
the disturbed areas ■round Lake S, handling hazardoua ■ateriala, special ■a­
terials for lake lining. 

The lu■p ■u• aaount for thia work ia 8230,825.00. 

Thia price is based upon dirt being hauled to a atockpile area aouth of and 
adjacent to Lake 5 in the proposed Ti■berfi•ld Develop■ent. 

If you have 

s· 

~t'T /-Pr: ·., 
loaure 

l■ke5.pra 

any questions regarding these propoaala, please contact ■e. 

t,wse,~~~~ 
~;ti&.,~~, 

Sile Work 
Street & Parking Lot Construction 

Industrial - Commercial - Subdivisions 



NAME ~ PROJJOCT: 

~ NtMBm: 

~= 
Name: 
Mdress: 
City: 
Rep. Name: 
Title: 

CXlffR1Cl'CE: 

Name: 
.Address: 
City: 
Rep. Name: 
Title: 

DEINEl!R: 

Name: 
Address: 
City: 
Rep.Name: 
Title: 

awg mffB IJtml0Tl(Jf Slffll' 

alMIC2 an& 11).: .. 

DMB: JUE 17, 1993 

Yankee Trace Golf COUrse 

N/A 

City of centerville 
100 W. Spring Valley Road 
Centerville, c:»iio 
Hike Haverland, Steve I..ani>ert 
Project Manager 

Irvin Construction Co., Inc. 
.18320 Shelbyville Rd • 
Fishervllle, Kentucky 
James R. Irvin, Sr. 
President 

Gene Bates Golf Design 
16970 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600 
Dallas, Texas 
Steve Q>lfard, Gene Bates 
Designers 

RESIDml' INSPEX:'l'IClf: 

Name: 
Mdress: 
City: 
Rep. Name: 
Title: 

Design Enterprlse, Llm1ted 
9037 Springboro Pike 
Dayton, Ohio 
Frank Leone 
President 



. ' . 
EXHIBIT 11A11 

II). s 
DMB: .1ILY 9, 1993 
ICjnaa,,IM' Dll.m: Aug. 31 1992 

HN1E rR PROJBC'r: Yankee Trace Golf course 
~= City of Centerville 
~= Irvin Construction co., Inc. 

'1'he following change is her:eby mde to the CXlf1MCT 1>0Cll4Effl'S: 

Hake appropriate adjustments ln the quantity 
of drainage pipe, 8" dia. & larger, due to 
changes in the design of the golf course grading. 
Attachment A to this change order: itemizes 
the changes included, in accordance with the 
contract. 

Net mnx:T 

awlGE TO <DfmN:T PRICE: 

ADD 

$54,596.23 

o Original CXlfmACT PRICE: $3,538,444.00 
o CUrrent ~ PRICE adjusted by previous awlGE aml!R: $3,724,266.62 
o !he CDrmACl' PRICE due to this change order will be 

decreased by: $ 54,596.23 
o The new <DnR1C1' PRICE including this awfCE ~ will be:$3,669,670.39 

aw«E TO <Df1RAC'J' TIN::: 
o The CDf'l'RACT TIME will be 1J'IC%eased by _0_ calendar days. 
o The date for c:crrpletlon of all work will be October 10, 1993. 

(Note: Seeding/Sodding cc:mpletion date: Septeat>er: 25, 1993) 

Requested by: 

Reconmended by: 

Accepted by: 

Accepted by: 



. .. . _ ' .,. 
- .•. 

. - ' • 

_ _____ :• _:. _ ._._• _ -•-•<O •••A• ·•·--------------

ATTACHMENT A 

FUTURE NET 
IN TO ADb UIIT IET 

JTtft CITY UlllT PUCE Lt DO DEDUCT PRICt CHANG£ 
••••••••••••••••r••=••••••••••••••••==••••••c••••:•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••=•••• 
4' M·12 121s u· 370 LF t.2.77 eo.oo 
&• N-12 10450 t.F 697311 S:1.91 80.00 
8' K·l2 6700 LF' 3688 LF 575 •2437 t5,57 Ctl3,574.09> 
10' 11·12 :r,3O LF 1345 Lr 490 •1895 t6.S8 (812,469.10) 
12' 1-12 2830 LF 1696 LF 155 ·979 •&.'fl u;a, 1a1. Ll> 
1s• 11-12 1210 LF 1069 LF 0 ·141 Sl0.99 ($1,549.59) 
181 ll·l2 1580 LF 951 LF S&O •69 t13.70 (CCJ45. 30, 
24' 11·12 1880 LF 969 LF 0 -911 120.40 (&18,584.40) 
30' 1·12 l:.>D U' 148S IJ' 0 105 S30,92 S3,246,60 
361 N·l2 '80 Lf' 532 II 0 •28 t37.31 ltl,0H.681 
15' ICP 270 LF 270 LF 0 0 $20.15 to.oo 
30' RCP 150 LF 150 LF 0 0 t38.O5 co.oo 
42' RCP 490 l.F 47, LF 0 -14 $63,8& Ct894.04) 

······••==•=••···••=••·····••1••=••·································•==••=•=••······ 
US4,596,23) 



• 

awg; {fflffl 

NAME OF ~= Yankee Trace Golf Course 
~= City of centerville 
~= Irvin Construction Co., Inc. 

EXHIBIT "A" 

II>. 6 
Jam: .JlLY 14, 1993 
lamH!H'l" DPaE: Ang. 311992 

The following change is hereby ~e to the afflRAC'1' DOCUIDffS: 

Provide additional clearing & grubbing 
for the areas designated for the new 
Maintenance Area and Electric Power Line 
routing, near the Maintenance Area. 

2.1 acres@ $5,000/acre 

Net ADD 

OWIGE TO cnrm.,cr PRICE: 

$10,500.00 

$ 10,soo.oo 

o Original CXffl'RACT PRICE: $3,538,444.00 
o Current <nnRACT PRICE a:!justed by previous alANGE cm>m: $3,669,670.39 
o The cnmucr PRICE due to this change order will be 

increased by: $ 10,soo.oo 
o The new cnmucr PRICE including this OWIGE amm will be:$3,680,170.39 

OIANGE TO cnmtACT TIME: 
0 The cnr.mAC'I' TIME will be increased by _o_ calendar days. 
o The date for conpletlon of all work will be October 10, 1993. 

(Note: Seeding/Sodding conpletion date: Septeat>er 25, 1993) 

Requested by: 

Rec0m1e00ed by: 

.Accepted by: 

kx:epted by: Insp. Engineer ___________ ......:Date: __ _ 


